
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 41

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.07.2017


ARCHAEOLOGICAL STUDIES ON HUMAN CIVILISATION


41. SHRI M. CHANDRAKASI :


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to foster and forge coordination and cooperation among nations in the field of research in evolution and development of human civilizations around the world;


(b) details regarding specific archaeological studies and activities being undertaken to trace the history of development of human civilizations in the Indian sub-continent; and


(c) whether any pyramid like structure has ever been discovered from the archaeological excavation works undertaken in India so far and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE, CULTURE AND TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(DR.  MAHESH SHARMA)


(a) The Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) has been extending permissions to research scholars of various countries to carry out field work in India in collaboration with Indian scholars.


(b) On recommendation of Standing Committee of Central Advisory Board of Archaeology (SC of CABA) project of various State Govt. Universities, Research Institutions, and ASI have been approved and permission accordingly issued for undertaking excavations, explorations and research projects in different parts of India.

Besides two committee have been constituted by Minister of Culture for specific archaeological studies:

1. Meeting of Advisory Committee for Multidisciplinary Study of the River Sarasvati.
2. Meeting of Holistic study of origin and evolution of Indian Culture since 12000 years before present and its interface with other cultures of the World.


(c) No, Madam.

